

NO. A10-1483

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Mattson Ridge, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

Clear Rock Title, LLP, and
Ticor Title Insurance Co.,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
Nell E. Mathews (#16852X)
Christopher R. Sullivan (#0343717)
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

*Attorneys for Appellants Clear Rock Title, LLC
and Ticor Title Insurance Co.*

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
John M. Koneck (#57472)
Brian S. McCool (#322143)
Grant D. Fairbairn (#327785)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent
Mattson Ridge, LLC*

BEISEL & DUNLEVY, P.A.
Bradley N. Beisel (#6191)
David J. Krco (#0389382)
282 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-2222

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Minnesota Land Title
Association and American Land Title Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE LOWER COURTS’ HOLDINGS THAT TITLE TO THE PROPERTY WAS UNMARKETABLE.	13
A. Title To Real Property Is Marketable Only When, From A Prospective Purchaser’s Standpoint, The Title Is Free From Reasonable Doubt.	14
B. There Is Substantial Evidence In The Record That There Was Reasonable Doubt Regarding Title To The Property.	18
C. This Court Should Dismiss Ticor’s And MLTA’s Warnings That The Conclusion That Title To The Property Was Unmarketable Will Establish A Dangerous Precedent.....	27
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT MATTSON RIDGE IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER \$1,911,169 FROM TICOR FOR ITS BREACH OF THE POLICY.....	29
A. Ticor’s Breach Eliminated Its Ability To Rely Upon Favorable Performance Terms To Limit Its Exposure For Breach Of Contract Damages.....	30
B. The Policy Does Not Bar Mattson Ridge From Recovering Consequential Damages.....	37
C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err By Finding That Ticor’s Breach Was The Proximate Cause Of Mattson Ridge’s Lost Profit Damages.....	42

III. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE POLICY LIMITS DO APPLY, IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S \$1,297,169 AWARD TO MATTSON RIDGE.	46
A. The District Court Correctly Applied The Formula In Section 7(a) Of The Policy.	46
B. Ticor’s “Cost To Cure” Measure Of Damages Conflicts With The Plain Language In Section 7(a).....	47
C. Ticor Cannot Rely Upon Section 9 Because It Did Not Cure The Defect.	49
D. Ticor’s Newly-Minted Coinsurance Argument Must Fail.....	50
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allison v. Ticor Title Insurance Co., 907 F.2d 645.....47

First American Bank v. First American Trans. Title Insurance Co., 585 F.3d 83339, 40

Knapp v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Co., 932 F.Supp. 116936

La Minnesota Riviera, LLC v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp., 2007 WL 302424231

STATE CASES

Aboussie v. Chicago Title Insurance Co., 949 S.W.2d 207.....48

Breck v. Moore, 910 P.2d 599.....48

City of Mankato v. Carlstrom, 2 N.W.2d 130.....26, 27

Collins v. Martin, 6 S.W.2d 12621

Dollinger Deanza Associates v. Chicago Title Insurance Co., No. H035576, 2011
WL 4005915.....16, 17, 18

Dreibelbiss Title Co., Inc. v. MorEquity, Inc., 861 N.E.2d 1218,32

Egelhoff v. Simpson, 50 A.D. 59520, 21

Francis v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 59 N.W. 107831

Franklin Manufacturing Co. v. Union Pacific R.R. Co., 248 N.W.2d 32445

Glaser v. Minn. Federal Sav. & Loan, 389 N.W.2d 7631, 15, 18

Haagenson v. National Farmers Union Property & Casualty Co., 277 N.W.2d
648.....41

Hedgecock v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co., 676 P.2d 120838, 39

Howe v. Coates, 107 N.W. 39720

Hubacheck v. Maxbass Security Bank, 134 N.W.2d 640.....1, 14, 22

Indieke v. Blenda-Life, Inc., 363 N.W.2d 121.....45, 46

In re Collier, 726 N.W.2d 79913

Jalowitz v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 1991 WL 271040, *4 (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 1991).....47

Kastner v. Star Trails Association, 658 N.W.2d 890.....38

Lassen v. First Bank Eden Prairie, 514 N.W.2d 83131

Lawton v. Great Southwest Fire Insurance Co., 392 A.2d 576.....1, 31, 32, 33

Lee v. The Home Indemnity Co., 1994 WL 16495091, *4 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 1994)34

Lesmeister v. Dilly, 330 N.W.2d 9542

Lucas v. Indepen. Sch. District No. 284, 433 N.W.2d 941, 14, 29

Metropolitan Airports Commission v. Noble, 763 N.W.2d 63938

Mollico v. Mollico, 628 N.W.2d 63721, 22

Montemarano v. Home Title Insurance Co., 258 N.Y. 478.....38

National Bond & Sec. Co. v. Board of Com'rs of Hennepin County, 97 N.W. 41326

Olson v. Rugloski, 277 N.W.2d 385.....1, 30, 31, 35, 42

Overholtzer v. N. Counties Title Insurance Co., 116 Cal.App.2d 11340, 41, 47

Pioneer Title Insurance Co. v. Ina Corp., 391 P.2d 2838, 39

R.L.B. Enterprises, Inc. v. Liberty Nat'l Fire Ins. Co., 413 N.W.2d 55141

Rogers v. Moore, 603 N.W.2d 65013, 43

Runia v. Marguth Agency, Inc., 437 N.W.2d 45.....13, 43

Saltou v. Dependable Insurance Co., 394 N.W.2d 62941

<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 50 Ind. 367, 1875 WL 5995	21
<i>St. Paul Land Co. v. Dayton</i> , 43 N.W. 782	26
<i>STAR Ctrs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72.....	13
<i>Target Stores, Inc. v. Twin Plaza Company</i> , 153 N.W.2d 832.....	15, 16
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580	16, 23, 50
<i>Townshend v. Goodfellow</i> , 41 N.W. 1056	15, 16
<i>Triple B&G, Inc. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 494 N.W.2d 49	26

RULES AND STATUTES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03	12
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01	13, 43

SECONDARY SOURCES

<u>Title Insurance Law</u> ,	32, 34, 39, 40, 41, 47
